

**No. CR-22-670
IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT**

DAMIEN ECHOLS

APPELLANT

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS

APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Crittenden County, Arkansas
The Honorable Tonya Alexander, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT DAMIEN ECHOLS

John R. Elrod (71026)
Kerri E. Kobbeman (2008149)
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
4375 N. Vantage Drive, Suite 405
Fayetteville, Arkansas 72703
Telephone: (479) 582-5711
Facsimile: (479) 587-1426
jelrod@cwlaw.com
kkobbeman@cwlaw.com

Of Counsel:
Stephen L. Braga
Bracewell LLP
2001 M. Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20036-3310
Telephone: (202) 828-5840
Facsimile: (800) 404-3970
stephen.braga@bracewell.com

Patrick J. Benca (99020)
Law Offices of Patrick J. Benca
1311 S. Broadway Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72202
Telephone: (501) 353-0024
Email: patrick@pjbencalaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant Damien Echols

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| POINTS ON APPEAL | 4 |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 5-8 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 10 |
| A. The Hearing And Ruling On Echols’ Act 1780 Petition | 19 |
| ARGUMENT | 21 |
| 1. Standard of Review | 21 |
| 2. The Statutory Language | 22 |
| 3. The Plain Language of Act 1780 Authorizes Echols’ Petition | 22 |
| 4. Alternative Interpretative Means Also Support Echols’ Petition | 25 |
| 5. The Language of The Whole Act..... | 26 |
| 6. Different Subchapters for Traditional Habeas And Actual Innocence Claims | 28 |
| 7. Different Venues for Traditional Habeas And Actual Innocence Claims | 29 |
| 8. Different Remedies for Traditional And Actual Innocence Habeas Claims..... | 30 |
| 9. The Legislative History of Act 1780 Supports Echols’ Petition..... | 33 |
| 10. The Remedial Purposes of Act 780 Support Echols’ Petition | 35 |

11. The Avoidance of Absurd Results36

12. The Public Interest Supports Echols’ Petition.....40

CONCLUSION.....41

REQUEST FOR RELIEF42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE45

POINTS ON APPEAL

- I. The circuit court erred in not following the plain and unambiguous language of Act 1780 to identify who was jurisdictionally entitled to make a motion for relief under that Act. *Echols v. State*, 2010 Ark. 417, 373 S.W.3d 892, 897-98 (2010); *Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa*, 539 U.S. 90, 99 (2003).
- II. Assuming *arguendo* that the operative language of Act 1780 is somehow viewed as “ambiguous enough” to go beyond its plain meaning for interpretation, the Circuit Court also erred in failing to apply established principles of statutory interpretation to accurately determine the meaning of that language. *Central & Southern Companies, Inc. v. Weiss*, 339 Ark. 76, 80, 3 S.W.3d 294, 297 (1999); *Chicago Mill & Lumber Co. v. Smith*, 228 Ark. 876, 310 S.W.2d 803 (1958).
- III. In light of the above, separately and in combination, the Circuit Court erred in dismissing Echols’ Act 1780 petition because he was not “in prison.” *Simpson v. Calvary SPVI, LLC*, 2014 Ark. 363, 440 S.W.3d 335, 339; *Reynolds v. Holland*, 35 Ark. 56 (1879).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Ark. Dep't of Correction v. Shults</i> , 2017 Ark. 300, 529 S.W.3d 628 (2017) | 32 |
| <i>Ark. Dep't of Fin. & Admin. v. Natural Health, LLC</i> , 2018 Ark. 224, 549 S.W.3d 901 | 21 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 US 687 (1995)..... | 33 |
| <i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)..... | 42 |
| <i>Britt v. State</i> , 261 Ark. 488, 549 S.W.2d 84 (1977) | 24-25 |
| <i>Central & Southern Companies, Inc. v. Weiss</i> , 339 Ark. 76, 3 S.W.3d 294 (1999) | 4 |
| <i>Chicago Mill & Lumber Co. v. Smith</i> , 228 Ark. 876, 310 S.W.2d 803 (1958) | 4, 35 |
| <i>Coalition for ICANN Transparency Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 924 (N.D. Cal. 2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 909 (2003)..... | 4, 24 |
| <i>Dist. Attorney's Office for Third Judicial List. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)..... | 10, 40 |
| <i>Echols v. State</i> , 326 Ark. 917, 936 S.W.2d 509 (1996) | 11 |
| <i>Echols v. State</i> , 344 Ark. 513, 42 S.W.3d 467 (2001) | 11 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Echols v. State</i> , 354 Ark. 414, 125 S.W.3d 153 (2003) | 11 |
| <i>Echols v. State</i> , 354 Ark. 530, 127 S.W.3d 486 (2003) | 11 |
| <i>Echols v. State</i> , 360 Ark. 332, 201 S.W.3d 890 (2005) | 11 |
| <i>Echols v. State</i> , 2010 Ark. 417, 373 S.W.3d 892 | 4, 9, 11-12, 16, 20-24 |
| <i>Fumarelli v. Marsam Development, Inc.</i> , 703 N.E.2d 251 (N.Y. 1998) | 35 |
| <i>Greene v. State</i> , 356 Ark. 59, 146 S.W.3d 871 (2004) | 24 |
| <i>Hodges v. Huckabee</i> , 338 Ark. 454, 995 S.W.2d 341 (1999) | 21 |
| <i>Kelley v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 371 Ark. 344, 266 S.W.3d 363 (2007) | 21 |
| <i>McDaniel v. Herrn</i> , 120 Ark. 288, 179 S.W. 337 (1915) | 36 |
| <i>McMillan v. Live Nation Ent., Inc.</i> , 2012 Ark. 166, 401 S.W.3d 473 (2012) | 25 |
| <i>People v. Schutz</i> , 344 Ill. App. 3d 87, 799 N.E.2d 930 (2003)..... | 31-32 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Holland</i> , 35 Ark. 56 (1879) | 4, 36 |
| <i>Sabine Parish Police Jury v. Comm’r of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 898 So. 2d 1244 (La. 2005) | 28-29 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Simpson v. Calvary SPVI, LLC</i> , 2014 Ark. 363, 440 S.W. 3d 335 | 4, 24 |
| <i>Sluder v. Steak & Ale of Little Rock, Inc.</i> , 361 Ark. 267, 206 S.W.3d 213 (2005) | 24-26 |
| <i>State of Utah v. Wall</i> , 460 P.3d 1058 (Utah 2020)..... | 17 |
| <i>Stivers v. State</i> , 354 Ark. 140, 118 S.W.3d 558 (2003) | 24 |
| <i>Weiss v. Maples</i> , 369 Ark. 282, 253 S.W.3d 907 (2007) | 4, 26 |
| <i>Williams v. Arkansas</i> , 2020 Ark. 199, 600 S.W.3d 571 | 29 |

STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Act 1780 | <i>passim</i> |
| Act 2250 | 34 |
| Arkansas Bill Status, 2001 Reg. Sess. S.B. 4 (April 19, 2001) | 22 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 12-12-104 | 22 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-103(a)(2) | 20, 27, 33-34 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-105 | 28 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-109 | 28 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-115 | 28 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-116 | 28 |
| Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-117 | 28 |

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-124 through § 16-112-12934

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-201 through § 16-112-20816, 20, 27, 29, 31

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-20419

Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 1-2(a)(2)(2010).....9

Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 1-2(a)(7)9

Habeas Corpus Chapter,
 (Chapter 112), of the Arkansas Criminal Code19

BOOKS AND TREATISES

82 C.J.S. Statutes § 37228

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law at 179 (2012)28

Arkansas Marks Five Years Since End Of 2017 Execution Spree
Death Penalty Information Center (Apr. 27, 2022) 39

Blackstone, “Commentaries on the Laws of England” (Lippencott 1893)10

MISCELLANEOUS

<https://talkbusiness.net/2021/04/prosecutor-keith-chrestman-talks-first-100-days-in-office>15

FBI Study: M-Vac System Collects More DNA Than Swabbing,
Forensic On The Scene And In The Lab, pp. 1-2 (August 3, 2020)..... 16-17
